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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, September 26, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. September 26, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. September 12, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Renew Agreement #2020-08 with CPH, LLC for Design of
the Wastewater Treatment Facility Rehabilitation / Expansion Project

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2022-06 Amending the FY 21/22 Budget
PH PH

F.2. Public Hearing to consider the FY 2022/2023 Final Millage Rate: Resolution 2022-
10

PH PH

F.3. Public Hearing to consider the FY 2022/2023 Final Budget: Resolution 2022-11

G. Old Business: None



H. New Business:

H.1. Report and Action Items from the 2022 Charter Review Advisory Committee
H.2. Request to Approve Contract #38043 (COB #2022-12) with St Johns River Water

Management District (SJRWMD) For FY2023 Rural Economic Development
Initiative (REDI) Communities Cost-Share Grant

H.3. Interlocal Agreement for the Collection of the Flagler County Emergency Medical
Services Impact Fee

H.4. Interlocal Agreement for the Collection of the Flagler County Library Impact Fee
H.5. Interlocal Agreement for the Collection of the Flagler County's Parks and

Recreational Facilities Impact Fee
H.6. Interlocal Agreement for the Collection of the Flagler County's Fire Rescue Impact

Fee
H.7. Interlocal Agreement between the City of Bunnell, Flagler County, other

municipalities within Flagler County, and Flagler County School Board for Public
School Facility Planning

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- August 2022

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on September 19, 2022
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07694 - 09.26.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: ADT US Holdings Inc

992.54Monitoring Service 10/10-12/…ADT US Holdings Inc09/08/2022 001-0519-519.3401

Vendor ADT US Holdings Inc Total: 992.54

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

108.69attery for South Andersin Lift S…Advance Stores Company, Inco…09/13/2022 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 108.69

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

5,800.00Topographic Survey Coquina H…Alliant Engineering Inc09/15/2022 001-0572-572.3100

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 5,800.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

470.41Coolant Hose - Coolant - Power…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/15/2022 402-0534-534.4620

358.90Hydraulic Hose Fitting - Hydrau…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/09/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 829.31

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

1,050.00Fire Inspections 9/7/22-9/12/…Christopher Hughes09/07/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,050.00

Vendor: Ciara Devane

115.02Reissue of Invoice 19238Ciara Devane04/26/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Ciara Devane Total: 115.02

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc

5,000.00Security Officer as a ServiceComputers at Work, Inc09/06/2022 001-0516-516.3400

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 5,000.00

Vendor: CONNECT CONSULTING, INC

14,360.00WELL 3 LIGHT REHABCONNECT CONSULTING, INC09/06/2022 401-0533-533.6300

Vendor CONNECT CONSULTING, INC                  Total: 14,360.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

14.36KeysDG Hardware, Inc.05/10/2022 001-0521-521.5200

48.58LocksDG Hardware, Inc.06/29/2022 001-0521-521.5200

28.71Lock/KeysDG Hardware, Inc.06/08/2022 001-0521-521.5200

36.21KeysDG Hardware, Inc.07/12/2022 001-0521-521.5200

22.49LockDG Hardware, Inc.07/05/2022 001-0521-521.5200

26.50Acetone QT - Flap DiskDG Hardware, Inc.09/01/2022 402-0534-534.4640

20.80FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.09/02/2022 402-0534-534.4640

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 197.65

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services

53.61Local Phone Service - August 2…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2022 001-0513-513.4100

24.93Local Phone Service - August 2…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2022 001-0521-521.4100

24.93Local Phone Service - August 2…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2022 001-0541-541.4100

49.86Local Phone Service - August 2…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2022 401-0533-533.4100

49.86Local Phone Service - August 2…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2022 404-0535-535.4100

0.17Long Distance - August 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/16/2022 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 203.36

Vendor: Ella Chageyeva

116.25Refund - Doing Business With…Ella Chageyeva09/12/2022 001-3161000

Vendor Ella Chageyeva Total: 116.25

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

1,890.00Red Shell for Road RepairsEnvironmental Land Services of…08/25/2022 001-0541-541.5300

5,024.22Garbage Dumping 9/9-9/15/22Environmental Land Services of…09/16/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,126.04Garbage Dumping 9/2-9/8/22Environmental Land Services of…09/09/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 11,040.26
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Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

200.00Ordinances 2022-12, 2022-20,…Flagler County Clerk of Courts09/02/2022 001-0512-512.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 200.00

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,052.00Animal Intake/Control Service -…Flagler Humane Society08/31/2022 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,052.00

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

1,089.80Large Scale FLUM Amendment …Gannett Media Corp08/01/2022 001-0512-512.4800

714.64Large Scale FLUM Amendment …Gannett Media Corp08/01/2022 404-0535-535.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 1,804.44

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

331.20Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc09/08/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 331.20

Vendor: Home2 Suites by Hilton Clermont

654.00Command Officers Developme…Home2 Suites by Hilton Clerm…09/08/2022 001-0521-521.5500

654.00Command Officers Developme…Home2 Suites by Hilton Clerm…09/08/2022 001-0521-521.5500

654.00Command Officers Developme…Home2 Suites by Hilton Clerm…09/08/2022 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Home2 Suites by Hilton Clermont Total: 1,962.00

Vendor: Hydradry Inc

5,885.86JB King Restroom RemediationHydradry Inc09/01/2022 001-0572-572.4610

7,705.68JB King Restroom Reconstructi…Hydradry Inc09/01/2022 001-0572-572.4610

Vendor Hydradry Inc Total: 13,591.54

Vendor: I'cey Lumpkins

125.00VLMCC B-Day Party 9/10/22I'cey Lumpkins09/15/2022 001-2201000

Vendor I'cey Lumpkins Total: 125.00

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

632.97Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company09/13/2022 001-0541-541.5215

217.58Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company09/13/2022 001-0549-549.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 850.55

Vendor: Maudlin International Trucks

83.54Water PumpMaudlin International Trucks07/05/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Maudlin International Trucks Total: 83.54

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

835.20New Hire/Drug Test/PhysicalMedi-Quick Urgent Care09/01/2022 001-0521-521.4900

18.56New Hire/Drug Test/PhysicalMedi-Quick Urgent Care09/01/2022 001-0541-541.4900

37.12New Hire/Drug Test/PhysicalMedi-Quick Urgent Care09/01/2022 401-0533-533.4900

37.12New Hire/Drug Test/PhysicalMedi-Quick Urgent Care09/01/2022 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 928.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,850.00Building Inspection Report 8/2…Michael Leo Dove09/16/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,850.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

154.8108456-32520 July 2022NextEra Energy Inc07/21/2022 001-0519-519.4300

612.1947802-16398 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc07/21/2022 001-0519-519.4300

39.1816239-97200 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

39.1816455-03937 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

315.0916525-04919 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

1.4516885-09957 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

0.1627076-01973 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

1.9827516-03917 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

3.3950935-93118 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

58.7051926-14112 August 2022NextEra Energy Inc08/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

337.1337390-07957 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

194.6437400-05982 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

56.3947533-10046 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/02/2022 404-0535-535.4300

24.0401235-95431 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

173.9801408-42220 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300
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326.9404799-99278 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0519-519.4300

62.2705365-06116 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

8,526.0408857-07703 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 401-0533-533.4300

35.4116455-03937 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

24.0419639-02331 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

69.1119639-02331 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0572-572.4300

55.0625840-57588 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

55.0625840-57588 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

63.9626391-00821 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

349.5628635-95142 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0572-572.4300

24.0429732-82177 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

236.7334080-03816 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

481.5738244-16469 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

57.5139472-13538 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

356.3648483-68421 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0519-519.4300

215.8456811-06810 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

26.4056821-04848 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

80.1856831-02874 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

91.9059268-64496 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 401-0533-533.4300

12.0460520-97182 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

376.0466101-01831 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0572-572.4300

12.9066311-06884 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

54.9667468-67586 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0541-541.4300

12.0268117-21478 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

91.1376171-09884 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0279034-46115 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

45.1082864-01883 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0293326-99348 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0521-521.4300

30.1395527-02467 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 404-0535-535.4300

132.8399040-97517 September 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2022 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 13,941.48

Vendor: North America Fire Equipment Co Inc

90.00Elbeco PantsNorth America Fire Equipment…09/07/2022 001-0521-521.5220

215.04Elbeco ShirtsNorth America Fire Equipment…09/07/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor North America Fire Equipment Co Inc Total: 305.04

Vendor: Office Depot Inc

117.99250 Custom EnvelopesOffice Depot Inc06/27/2022 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 117.99

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

223.73Water Testing 8/5/2022Pace Analytical Services, LLC08/31/2022 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 223.73

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

260.00Public Hearing Mass ReZoning …Palm Coast Observer, LLC08/08/2022 001-0512-512.4800

377.00Public Hearing - Millican Contr…Palm Coast Observer, LLC09/01/2022 001-0512-512.4800

182.00Public Notice - Oare FLUM Cha…Palm Coast Observer, LLC09/01/2022 001-0512-512.4800

175.50Public Hearing - Oare Zoning C…Palm Coast Observer, LLC09/01/2022 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 994.50

Vendor: Palm Coast Printing

285.005000 Notification Cards - Oran…Palm Coast Printing09/14/2022 001-0521-521.4700

Vendor Palm Coast Printing Total: 285.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box MaintenanceRayco Funding & Development…09/06/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC

13,333.00Emergency 3-Month Truck Lea…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…09/01/2022 402-0534-534.4400

6,666.67Rental Extension SW Truck 20…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…09/01/2022 402-0534-534.4400

339.45Plug Magnet Tank - Gasket Ta…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…09/12/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC          Total: 20,339.12
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Vendor: Staples Inc

68.77PC3076-PC-02 Contract/Overa…Staples Inc09/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 68.77

Vendor: Staples, Inc

37.14Staples, Numbered Tab Divide…Staples, Inc09/13/2022 001-0512-512.5100

132.03Clerks Printer Ink, Copy Paper,…Staples, Inc09/08/2022 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 169.17

Vendor: Stop Stick, Ltd.

352.00Stop-Stick-Black (Replacement)Stop Stick, Ltd.09/08/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Stop Stick, Ltd. Total: 352.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

210.06Oil Change & Key FobTerry Taylor Ford Company09/13/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 210.06

Vendor: Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC

400.00Street Signs with COB LogoTraffic Supplies & Distribution …09/08/2022 001-0541-541.5310

Vendor Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC Total: 400.00

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

2,500.00604 E Moody 4-6 October Rent…Trailco Group, Inc09/19/2022 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 2,500.00

Vendor: U Name It

32.18Polo Shirts (2) - Commissioner …U Name It09/12/2022 001-0511-511.4700

Vendor U Name It Total: 32.18

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

28.17Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.66Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.08Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.77Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 001-0572-572.5220

13.35Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 401-0533-533.5220

16.16Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 401-0535-535.5220

17.63Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/13/2022 402-0534-534.5220

28.17Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.66Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.08Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.77Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 001-0572-572.5220

13.35Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 401-0533-533.5220

16.16Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 401-0535-535.5220

17.63Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/14/2022 402-0534-534.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 261.64

Grand Total: 105,367.03
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 47,100.44

401 - WATER 23,347.84

402 - SOLID WASTE 30,484.79

404 - SEWER 4,433.96

Grand Total: 105,367.03

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 32.18

001-0512-512.3300 Recording Fees 200.00

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 2,084.30

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 169.17

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 68.77

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 53.61

001-0516-516.3400 Other Contract Services 5,000.00

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Services 992.54

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 1,645.22

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 2,500.00

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 24.93

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 120.22

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 210.06

001-0521-521.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 285.00

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 835.20

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 117.99

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 502.35

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 420.06

001-0521-521.5500 Training 1,962.00

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 2,900.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 24.93

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,145.94

001-0541-541.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 18.56

001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 632.97

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 56.34

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option -… 1,890.00

001-0541-541.5310 Signage 400.00

001-0549-549.5210 Fuel 217.58

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 23.32

001-0562-562.3402 Humane Society Contract 2,052.00

001-0572-572.3100 Professional Services Exp… 5,800.00

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 794.71

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 13,591.54

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 42.16

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 45.54

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/C… 125.00

001-3161000 Business/Occ License Fees 116.25

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 223.73

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 50.03

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 8,617.94

401-0533-533.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 37.12

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 26.70

401-0533-533.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 14,360.00

401-0535-535.5220 Uniforms Exp 32.32

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 9,150.26

402-0534-534.4400 Rental/Lease - Solid Waste 19,999.67

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 1,252.30

402-0534-534.4640 Repair & Maint - Equipme… 47.30

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 35.26

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 1,575.00

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 49.86
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,617.45

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip… 108.69

404-0535-535.4800 Advertising/Promotion 714.64

404-0535-535.4900 Other Current Charges & … 37.12

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 331.20

Grand Total: 105,367.03

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 91,007.03

Rehab Well 3 14,360.00

Grand Total: 105,367.03
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TONYA GORDON 

 